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 ORDINANCE NO. 5049 

 

AN ORDINANCE to amend and reordain Section 7-202 (PERMITTED OBSTRUCTIONS) 

under Section 7-200 (PERMITTED STRUCTURES IN REQUIRED YARDS), and Section 

7-2505 (FREE STANDING GARAGES TO THE REAR OF THE MAIN BUILDING) 

under Section 7-2500 (INFILL REGULATIONS FOR SINGLE- AND TWO-FAMILY 

RESIDENTIAL ZONES); both of Article VII (SUPPLEMENTAL ZONE 

REGULATIONS) of the City of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance, in accordance with the text 

amendment heretofore approved by City Council as Text Amendment No. 2016-0007. 

 

  WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that: 

 

  1.  In Text Amendment No. 2016-0007, the Planning Commission, having found that 

the public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice so require, 

recommended approval to the City Council on December 6, 2016 of a text amendment to the 

Zoning Ordinance to adopt revised setback regulations, which recommendation was approved by 

the City Council at public hearing on December 17, 2016; 

 

  2.  The City Council in adopting this ordinance expressly adopts, ratifies, affirms and 

concurs in the finding and action of the Planning Commission above stated; 

 

  3.  All requirements of law precedent to the adoption of this ordinance have been 

complied with; now, therefore, 

 

 THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALEXANDRIA HEREBY ORDAINS: 

 

  Section 1.  That Section 7-202 of the Zoning Ordinance be, and the same hereby is, 

amended by deleting the sections shown in strikethrough and adding the language shown as 

underlined: 

 

7-202 - Permitted obstructions.  
The following obstructions shall be permitted when located in a required yard and placed so as 

not to obstruct light and ventilation and when otherwise permitted by law:  

(A) In all yards:  

(1)  Open fences which do not exceed three and one-half feet in height.  

(2)  Awnings or canopies provided they do not project more than five feet in depth from 

the existing building face.  

(3)  Bay or display windows, projecting 20 inches or less into the yard and gutters, eaves, 

cornices or window sills projecting 12 inches or less into the yard.  

(4)  Chimneys projecting 30 inches or less into the yard, provided that such projection 

does not reduce the width of the remaining side or rear yard to less than five feet.  

(5)  Arbors and trellises.  If a wall on a dwelling on an adjacent lot has any windows or 

doorways that have a sill lower than 8 feet, measured from grade, facing the shared 

property line and located within three feet of that shared property line, the new arbor 

or trellis’ setback shall be five feet from that shared lot line. This setback from that 

shared lot line is required at the location of the affected window(s) or doorway(s) and 
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is required to extend along the width of those window(s) or doorway(s) and shall 

extend for a minimum of five feet in each direction from that window or doorway.      

(6)  Flag poles which do not exceed 15 feet in height.  

(7)  Open stairs, provided that the stairs do not reduce a side or rear yard to less than five 

feet.  

(8)  Ramps and similar structures necessary to provide access for the handicapped.  

(9)  Porticos, provided that they do not extend more than six feet from the main building 

wall, do not extend more than nine feet in length, which dimensions include any roof 

overhang, and provided further that they remain open.  

(B) In any yard except a front yard:  

(1)  Sandboxes, swings and other small items of children's play equipment.  

(2)  Clotheslines.  

(3)  Open and closed fences which do not exceed six feet in height. If a wall on a 

dwelling on an adjacent lot has any windows or doorways that have a sill lower than 6 

feet, measured from grade, facing the shared property line and located within three 

feet of that shared property line, the new fence shall not exceed three and a half feet 

in height along the width of those window(s) or doorway(s).   If the fence has a 

setback of five feet or more from that shared lot line, it is permitted to be taller than 

three and a half feet but shall not exceed six feet in height. This setback from that 

shared lot line is required at the location of the affected window(s) or doorway(s) and 

is required to extend along the width of those window(s) or doorway(s) and shall 

extend for a minimum of five feet in each direction from that window or doorway. 

(4)  Small sheds, doghouses, dollhouses and structures used for storage, provided:  

(a)  On land zoned R-20, R-12, R-8, R-5 or R-2-5 and used for single-family 

dwellings, such structures may not exceed 80 square feet in floor area in the 

aggregate and eight feet in height when measured at the structure's highest point.  

(b)  On land zoned and used for semi-detached or townhouse dwellings, such 

structures may only be placed in the rear yard at the rear property line, may not 

exceed 50 square feet of floor area in the aggregate and seven feet in height when 

measured at the structure's highest point.  

(c) If a wall of a dwelling on an adjacent lot has any windows or doorways that have a 

sill lower than 8 feet, measured from grade, facing the shared property line and 

located within three feet of that shared property line, the new small shed or 

structure used for storage’s setback shall be five feet, including any roof 

overhang, from that shared lot line. This setback from that shared lot line is 

required at the location of the affected window(s) or doorway(s) and is required to 

extend along the width of those window(s) or doorway(s) and shall extend for a 

minimum of five feet in each direction from that window or doorway. 

(5)  Freestanding air conditioning machinery, provided it can be demonstrated to the 

director that it will not exceed a noise level of 55 decibels (55 dB(A)) when measured 

at any property line of the lot, and provided it is placed in a location which has the 

least adverse impacts to adjoining lots of those locations available.  

(6)  Open terraces and decks not over two feet above the average level of the adjoining 

ground and two feet above ground at any property line of the lot but not including a 

roofed-over terrace or porch. 
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(7)  Free-standing private garages to the rear of the main building in accordance with 

section 7-2505.  

(C) In the Old and Historic Alexandria and the Parker-Gray Districts, the requirement of 

sections 7-202(A)(1) and 7-202(B)(3) may be waived or modified by the board of 

architectural review where the board finds that a proposed fence would be architecturally 

appropriate and consistent with the character of the district.  

(D) In any residential zone a ground level covered open front porch is permitted to project a 

maximum of eight feet from the front building wall into the required front yard, or 

primary front yard if a corner lot, of a single-family, semi-detached, duplex or townhouse 

dwelling; provided that a special exception under section 11-1302 of this ordinance is 

approved.  

  

 

  Section 2.  That Section 7-2505 of the Zoning Ordinance be, and the same hereby is, 

amended by deleting the sections shown in strikethrough and adding the language shown as 

underlined: 

 

7-2505 - Free-standing garages to the rear of the main building.  

  
(A)   Regardless of other regulations in this zoning ordinance, a free-standing private garage is 

permitted to the rear of the main building in accordance with the regulations in this section 7-

2505 so long as it is the only garage on the lot or adjacent vacant lot under common 

ownership. The floor area of such a garage constructed in accordance with the standards of 

this section will be excluded from floor area calculated under the provisions of section 2-

145(A)(6).  

  

(B)   Standards.  

(1)   Size. For lots with a minimum of 5,000 square feet and with less than 8,000 square feet 

lot area, the garage shall have a floor area not greater than 250 square feet and a height 

not greater than 11.50 feet. For lots 8,000 square feet or larger, the garage shall have a 

floor area not greater than 500 square feet and a height not greater than 13.50 feet. The 

director may modify the height permitted in this section 7-2505(B)(1) when the height 

and design of the garage are appropriate and compatible with the main dwelling and with 

the character of the immediate neighborhood.  

  

(2)   Setback. The garage shall be set back a minimum of three feet from the side or rear 

property line if windows face the property line; otherwise the minimum setback is 1 foot. 

The garage may be located in the rear yard if it complies with the following:  

 

(a)    The garage shall be set back a minimum of one foot from any side or rear 

property line if the garage wall facing that property line has no windows or doors 

or if that lot line borders an alley;    

(b)   If the conditions of Item (a) above are not met, the setback shall be three feet; 

and 

(c)    If a wall of a dwelling on an adjacent lot has any windows or doors that have a 

sill lower than 13.50 feet, measured from grade, facing the shared property line 
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and located within three feet of that shared property line, the new garage’s setback 

shall be five feet, including any roof overhang, from that shared property line. 

This setback from that shared lot line is required at the location of the affected 

window(s) or doorway(s) and is required to extend along the width of those 

window(s) or doorway(s) and shall extend for a minimum of five feet in each 

direction from that window or doorway.      

  

(3)   Access. If there is no direct access to the garage from an alley, a permeable-surfaced 

driveway is permitted in the side yard for access to the garage. Permeable-surfaced 

driveways can be composed of grass with ring and grid structure, gravel with a grid 

structure beneath, paving strips, a grid based surface, or other treatments without 

significant compaction of the base, but must be approved by the department of planning 

and zoning and the department of transportation and environmental services. Either the 

department of planning and zoning or the department of transportation and environmental 

services can grant an exemption to the permeable-surfaced driveway requirement in cases 

of steep slopes, adverse soil conditions, constructability, or other conditions that for 

safety or environmental reasons would require use of a non-permeable surfacing material. 

Tandem parking in the driveway is permitted. Curb cuts must be approved in accordance 

with section 5-2-2 of the City Code and section 8-200(C)(5) of this zoning ordinance. 

The number of vehicles permitted on the lot is limited by section 8-200(C)(6).  

  

(4)   Compatibility. The accessory garage shall be compatible with the main dwelling in 

regard to materials and design.  

  

(5)   Use. The accessory garage shall be dedicated to the use and storage of motor vehicles.   

 

  Section 3. That the director of planning and zoning be, and hereby is, directed to 

record the foregoing text amendment. 

 

  Section 4.  That Sections 7-202 and 7-2505, as amended pursuant to Section 1 and 

Section 2 of this ordinance, be, and the same hereby are, reordained as part of the City of 

Alexandria Zoning Ordinance. 

 

  Section 5.  That this ordinance shall become effective on the date and at the time of 

its final passage, and shall apply to all applications for land use, land development or subdivision 

approval provided for under the City of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance which may be filed after 

such date, and shall apply to all other facts and circumstances subject to the provisions of the 

City of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance, except as may be provided in Article XII of the Zoning 

Ordinance. 

 

 

    ALLISON SILBERBERG 

    Mayor 

 

Final Passage: January 28, 2017          


